## RESOLUTION NO.

## A RESOLUTION CORRECTING AN ADMINISTRATIVE ERROR IN THE OPEN ACCESS TRANSMISSION TARIFF EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2019

**WHEREAS**, City Council approved the current effective Open Access Transmission Tariff by Resolution 133-17; and

**WHEREAS**, the current effective Open Access Transmission Tariff implements a two-year phase-in of rate increases that resulted in original tariff sheets for year one rates effective January 1, 2018 and first revised tariff sheets for year two rates effective January 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, although all supporting documentation reflected the accurate year two rates, the year two Reserved Capacity daily delivery charge for Schedule 7 (Long-Term Firm and Short-Term Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service) and Schedule 8 (Non-Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service) inadvertently included a typographical error that reflect a charge of \$0.014/kW of Reserved Capacity per day which should have been \$0.14/kW of Reserved Capacity per day; and

WHEREAS, Utilities has communicated the need for this correction with the affected customers, and these affected customers agree with the correction; and

WHEREAS, City Code section 12.1.108(D)(2)(f) provides that the City Council may change any tariff provision which City Council, in its discretion, deems to be appropriate, provided, that the change has no adverse impact on customers; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the proposed modification to the first revised tariff sheets for Schedule 7 and for Schedule 8 of the Open Access Transmission Tariff will not adversely impact other customers; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that the proposed modification to the affected schedules and tariffs are just, reasonable, sufficient and not unduly discriminatory; and

WHEREAS, Utilities has proposed to retain the effective date of January 1, 2019.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1: That Colorado Springs Utilities Open Access Transmission Tariff, City Council Volume No. 3, shall be revised as follows:

| City Council Vol. No. 3      |            |                             |
|------------------------------|------------|-----------------------------|
| Sheet No.                    | Title      | Cancels Sheet No.           |
| Second Revised Sheet No. 138 | Schedule 7 | First Revised Sheet No. 138 |
| Second Revised Sheet No. 140 | Schedule 8 | First Revised Sheet No. 140 |

Effective January 1, 2019

Section 2: The corrected year two Reserved Capacity daily delivery charge for Schedule 7 (Long-Term Firm and Short-Term Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service) and Schedule 8 (Non-Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service) and effective date shall be published in the legal section of a newspaper of general circulation in Colorado Springs Utilities' service area within 10 days following the date of passage of this Resolution. Section 3: The attached sheets of the Open Access Transmission Tariff are hereby approved and adopted effective January 1, 2019 and shall remain in effect unless changed by subsequent Resolution of the City Council.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2018.

City Council President

ATTEST:

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk